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CODE OF CONDUCT, 1992

Published under
GN R3415 of 24 December 1992 (with effect from 1 April 1993)

The Estate Agent Board, with the approval of the Deputy Minister of Trade and industry, acting on behalf of
the Minister of Finance and of Trade and Industry, has in terms of section 8(b) of the Estate Agents Act, 1976
(Act 112 of 1976), framed the code of conduct as set out in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

1.Definitions

In this code of conduct, unless the context otherwise indicates-

(a) ‘Board’ means the Estate Agents Board;

(b) ‘Candidate estate agent’” means a person referred to in a paragraph (c)(ii) of the definition of ‘estate
agents’ in section 1 of the Act who has subjects to the provisions of Government Notice R1469 of 29
June 1990 been exempted from the standard of training prescribed by Government Notice R1409 of
1 July 1983;

(c) ‘Clients’ means a person who has given an estate agent a mandate, provided that should an estate
agent have conflicting mandates in respect of a particular immovable property, 3 the person whose
mandate has first been accepted by the estate agent, is regarded as the client;

(d) ‘Estate agent service’ means any service referred to in subparagraphs (i) to (iv) of paragraph (a) of the
definition of ‘estate agent’ in section 1 of the Act;

(e) ‘Estate agents’ means a person defined in section 1 of the Act, including a candidate estate agent;

(d) ‘franchise’ means an agreement, arrangement or understanding between a franchiser or a franchisee
estate agent in terms of which the latter is entitled to or required to operate under a trade name which
is owned by, or which is associated with the business of, the franchiser or any other person;

(@) ‘Immovable property’ means immovable property as defined in section 1 of the Act;

(h)  ‘Mandate’ means an instruction or an authority given to, and accepted by, estate agent to render an
estate agency service;

()  ‘Sole mandate’ means a mandate incorporating an undertaking on the part of the person giving the
mandate, not to confer a similar mandate on another estate agent before the expiry of a determined
or determinable period; 4

(i ‘The Act’ means the Estate Agents Act, 1976 (Act 112 of 1976).




2. General duty to protect the public’s interest

General duty to protect the public’s interest In terms of estate agents’ general duty to members of the public
and other persons or bodies, an estate agent-

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4
2.5

2.7

2.8

Shall not in pursuant to the conduct of his business do or omit to do any act which is or may be contrary
to the integrity of estate agents in general;

Shall protect the interest of his client at all times to the best of his ability, with due regard to the interest
of all other parties concerned;

Shall not in his capacity as an estate agent wilfully or negligently fail to perform any work or duties with
such degree of care and skill as might reasonably be expected of an estate agent;

Shall comply with both the Act and the regulations promulgated thereunder;

Shall not through the medium of a company, close corporation or third party, or by using such company,
close corporation or third party or by using such company, close corporation or third party as a front or
nominee do anything which would not be permissible for him to do if he were operating as an estate
agent;

Shall not deny equal services to any person for reasons or race, creed, sex or country of national
origin;

Shall not discriminate against a prospective purchaser of immovable property on the grounds that such
purchaser will not, or is unlikely to, make use of financial assistance made available by any specific
person or financial institution and which the estate agent offers to arrange on his behalf.

3. Mandates

No estate agent shall-

3.1

3.2

3.3

Offer, purport or attempt to offer any immovable property for sale or to let or negotiate in connection
therewith or canvass or undertake or offer to canvass a purchaser or lessee therefor, unless he has
been given a mandate to do so by the seller or lesser of property, or his duly authorised agent;

On behalf of a prospective purchaser or lessee, offer purport or attempt to offer to purchase or lease
any immovable property or negotiate in connection therewith or canvass, or undertake or offer to
canvass a seller or lessor therefor, unless he has been given a mandate to do so by such prospective
purchaser or lessee, as the case may be, or his duly authorised agent; 6

Accept a sole mandate, or the extension of the period of an existing sole mandate, unless-

3.3.1 All the terms of such mandate (or extension, as the case may be) are in writing and signed by
the client;

3.3.2 The expiry date of the mandate (or extension as the case may be), which shall be expressed as
a calender date, is specifically recorded in the written sole mandate (or extension, as the case
may be);




3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Accept a sole mandate which contains a provision conferring upon him-

3.4.1 An option to extend the sole mandate for a certain period after expiry of the sole mandate; or

3.4.2 A mandate to continue to render the same estate agency service referred to in the sole mandate,
after expiry of the sole mandate, unless- (aa) the client has prior to his signature of the sole
mandate expressly consented in a written document executed independently of the said sole
mandate, to the in conclusion of such provision or provisions 7 (as the case may be); and (bb)
such document contains an explanation of the reason for and implications of the inclusion of
such provision; and (cc) such document is signed by both the client and the estate agent in
question;

Accept a sole mandate which also confers upon him a power of attorney to act on behalf of the person

conferring the mandate, unless the intention and effect of such power of attorney is fully explained in

the document embodying the sole mandate;

Include, or cause to be included, or accepted the benefit of, any clause in a contract of sale or lease of

immovable property negotiated by him, whereby a sole mandate is directly conferred upon him to sell

or let the said immovable property at anytime after the conclusion of the said contract;

Accept any mandate or instruction for work in respect of immovable property if his interest therein

would compete with his obligations towards an existing client in respect of the same immovable

property without first disclosing such interest in writing to such client;

Knowingly or negligently make a material misrepresentation concerning the likely market value or

rental income of immovable property to a seller or lessor thereof, in order to obtain a mandate in

respect of such property;

Accept a mandate in respect of any immovable property if the performance of the mandate requires

specialised skill or knowledge falling outside his field of competence, unless he will in the performance

of the mandate be assisted by a person who has the required skills or knowledge and this fact is

disclosed in writing to the client;

3.10 Accept a sole mandate to sell or let immovable property, unless he has explained in writing to the

client-

3.10.1 The legal implications should the client during the currency of the sole mandate or thereafter
sell or let the property without the assistance of the estate agent, or through the intervention of
another estate agent; and

3.10.2 What specific obligations in respect of the marketing of the property will be assumed by the
estate agent in his endeavour to perform the mandate:

Provided that such explanations, if contains in a standard pre-printed or typed sole mandate 9 document,
shall be in lettering not smaller than that generally used in the reminder of the document.




4. Duty to disclose

41

4.2

An estate agent shall-

4.1.1 Convey to a purchaser or lessee or a prospective purchaser or lessee of immovable property in
respect of which a mandate has been given him to sell, let, buy or hire, all facts concerning such
property as are, or should reasonably in the circumstances be, within his personal knowledge
and which are or could be material to a prospective purchaser or lessee thereof;

4.1.2 If he conducts his business in terms of a franchise, disclose clearly and unambiguously in all his
correspondence, circulars, advertisements and other written documentation that he operates in
terms of a franchise and state thereon his name and the name of the franchisor;

4.1.3 If he conducts his business under a trade name or style other than his own name, clearly
disclose his full name in all correspondence, circulars and other written documentation; 10

4.1.4 Not perform or attempt to perform any mandate in respect of a particular property if a current
prior mandate, which conflicts with the aforesaid mandate, has been accepted by him, unless
he has disclosed to the person who has given the later mandate the existence of such prior
mandate, and the fact that he will not be the estate agent’s client in respect of that property.

No estate agent shall purchase directly or indirectly for himself, or acquire any interest in, or conclude

a lease in respect of, any immovable property in respect of which he has a mandate, without the full

knowledge and consent of the person who conferred the mandate, or sell or let his own immovable

property or any immovable property in which he has any direct or indirect interest, to any prospective
purchaser or lessee who has retained his services, without that purchaser or lessee having full knowledge
of his ownership of, or interest in, such immovable property.

5. Duty Not To Make Misrepresentations Or False Statements Or To
Use Harmful Marketing Techniques

No estate agent shall-

5.1

In his capacity as an estate agent publish or cause to be published any advertisement which could
create the impression that it was published by the owner, seller or lessor of immovable property, or by
a prospective purchaser or lessee of immovable property;

5.2 Wilfully or negligently, in relation to his activities as an estate agent, prepare, make or assist any other
person to prepare or make any false statement, whether orally or in writing, or sign any false statement
in relation thereto knowing it to be false, or knowingly or recklessly prepare or maintain any false
books of account or other records;




5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Claim to be an expert or to have specialised knowledge in respect of any estate agency service if, in
fact, he is not such an expert or does not have such special knowledge;

. Advertise or otherwise market immovable property in respect of which he has been given a mandate
to sell or let, at a price or rental other than that agreed upon with the seller or lessor of the property;
Without derogating from the generality of the aforegoing

5.5.1 Wilfully or negligently mislead or misrepresent in regard to any matter pertaining to the
immovable property in respect of which he has a mandate;

5.5.2 Use any harmful or misleading marketing technique or method to influence any person to
confer upon him a mandate to render any estate agency service or to sell, purchase, let or
hire immovable property, having regard to the general experience which such person has
concerning property tfransactions

And the circumstances surrounding the transaction or proposed transaction; use any firm or trading

name in respect of his business if such name may give rise to confusion on the part of the public in

respect of the nature of the business carried on by him;

Inform a seller or purchaser, or prospective seller or purchaser, of immovable property in respect of

which he has been given a mandate to sell or purchase, that he has obtained an offer in respect of the

property from a purchaser or the seller (as the case may be), unless such offer

5.7.1 s in writing; and

5.7.2 Has been signed by the offeror; and

5.7.3 s to the knowledge of the estate agent concerned, a bona fide offer;

Affix any board or notice to immovable property indicating that such property is for sale or hire or has
been sold or let, unless-

5.8.1 The seller or lessor (as the case may be) has given his written consent to do so; and
5.8.2 The estate agent concerned in fact has a mandate to sell or let the property, or in fact has sold
or let the property, as the case may be.

6. Duties in respect of offers and contracts

6.1

No estate agent-

6.1.1 Who has a mandate to sell or purchase immovable property shall wilfully fail to present or
cause to be presented to the seller or purchaser concerned, any offer to purchase or sell such
property, received prior to the conclusion of a contract of sale in respect of such property,
unless the seller or purchaser (as the case may be) has instructed him expressly not to present
such offer;

6.1.2 Who has a mandate to sell immovable property, may present competing offers to purchase the
property in such a manner as to induce the seller to accept any particular offer without regard
to the advantages and/or disadvantages of each offer for the seller;

6.1.3 Shall amend any provision of a signed offer, prior to rejection thereof, or a written mandate or
any contract of sale or lease, without the knowledge and express consent of the offeror or the
parties to the contract, as the case may be.




6.2

An estate agent shall-

6.2.1 Explain to every prospective party to any written offer or contract negotiated or procured by him
in his capacity as an estate agent, prior to signature thereof by such party, the meaning and
consequences of the material provisions of such offer or contract, or, if he is unable to do so,
refer such party to a person who can do so;

6.2.2 If he knows that an offer submitted by him as an estate agent to any party has been accepted,
or has not been accepted by the expiry date thereof, forthwith notify the offeror of such fact;

6.2.3 Without undue delay furnish every contracting party with a copy of an agreement of sale, lease,
option or mandate with which he is concerned as an estate agent, provided that the aforegoing
shall also apply in respect of an offer to purchase or lease if the offer or specifically requests a
copy thereof.

7. Prohibition against undue influence

No estate agent shall without good and sufficient cause, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatsoever,
solicit, encourage, persuade or influence any party or potential party to a pending or a complete transaction
to utilise or refrain from utilising-

7.1
7.2

7.3

The services of any particular attorney, conveyancer or firm of attorneys;

The services or financial assistance offered by any financial institution to members of the public in
general; or

The financial assistance offered to such party by any person.

8. Remuneration

No estate agent shall-

8.1

8.1

Stipulate for, demand or receive directly or indirectly any remuneration, commission, benefit or gain
arising from or connected with any completed, pending or proposed contract of sale or lease which is
subject to-

.1 A suspensive condition, until such time as that condition has been fulfilled; or

.2 A resolutive condition, during the time that the transaction may fall away as a result of the
operation of the said resolutive condition:

Stipulate for, demand or receive directly or indirectly any remuneration, commission, benefit or gain

arising from or connected with any completed, pending or proposed contract of sale or lease which is

subject to-

8.1
8.1

8.1.1 A suspensive condition, until such time as that condition has been fulfilled; or
8.1.2 A resolutive condition, during the time that the transaction may fall away as a result of the
operation of the said resolutive condition:




Provided that the aforegoing shall not apply if-

(aa)

(bb)

8.3

8.4

(cc)

(dd)
8.5

Good cause exists; and

The party liable for the payment of the remuneration, commission, benefit or gain has expressly
consented in a written document executed independently of the contract in question, to such payment
at any time, notwithstanding the fact that the said contract is subject to a suspensive or resolutive
condition, as the case may be; and

Such document contains an explanation of the implications and financial risks for such party of such
payment; and

Such document is signed by such party and the estate agent in question;

Convey to his client or any other party to a completed or proposed transaction in which he acted or
acts as an estate agent, that he is precluded by law from charging less than a particular commission
or fee, or that such commission or fee is prescribed by law, the Board or any institute or association of
estate agents or any other body;

Introduce a prospective purchaser or lessee to any immovable property or to the seller or lessor thereof,
if he knows, or has reason to believe, that such person has already been introduced to such property
or the seller or lessor thereof by another estate agent and that there is a likelihood that his client may
have to pay commission to such other, or to more than one, estate agent should the sale or lease be
concluded through his intervention: Provided that the aforegoing shall not apply if the estate agent has
informed his client of such likelihood and obtained his written consent to introduce such party to the
property or the seller or lessor thereof;

Include, or cause to be included, or accept the benefit of, any clause in a mandate or in a contract of
sale or lease of immovable property, providing for payment to him by the seller or lessor of immovable
property, of any remuneration, commission, benefit or gain arising from or connected with a contract
of sale or lease, regardless of the fact whether the purchaser or lessee is financially able to fulfil his
obligations in terms of the said contract: Provided that the aforegoing shall not apply if-

Good cause exists; and

The seller or lessor has, prior to his signature of the contract or mandate (as the case may be) consented
in writing in a document executed independently of the said mandate and contract, to such payment;
and

Such document contains an explanation of the implications and financial risks for the seller of lessor of
such payment; and

Such document is signed by both the estate agent and the seller or lessor;

Include, or cause to be included, or accept the benefit of, any clause in a contract of sale or lease
of immovable property negotiated by him, entitling him to deduct from any money entrusted to him
in terms of the contract, any remuneration, commission, benefit or gain arising from or connected
with such contract: Provided that the aforegoing shall not be so construed so as to prohibit an estate
agent from making such deduction when such money is actually paid over by him to the party entitled
thereto and such party is in terms of the said contract liable for the payment of such remuneration,
commission, benefit or gain.




9. Trust money and interest

An estate agent-

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

(aa)

(bb)
(cc)

(dd)

10.

Shall not solicit or influence any person entitled to trust funds in the agent’s possession or under his
control to make over or pay to the estate agent directly or indirectly any interest on moneys deposited
or invested in terms of section 32(1) or 32(2) (a) of the Act;

Shall, before he receives any money in trust in respect of a contract of sale or lease, disclose to the
parties concerned that unless they agree in writing to whom interest earned on such money must be
paid, the interest shall, in terms of section 32(2)(c) of the Act, accrue to the Estate Agents Fidelity Fund;
Shall, if any money is invested by him pursuant to section 32(2)(a) of the Act or pursuant to an
instruction by the party entitled go [sic] the interest on money held in trust by the estate agent-

9.3.1 Invest such money at the best interest rate available in the circumstances at the bank or building
society where he normally keeps his trust account or accounts; and

9.3.2. Pay the full amount of the interest which accrued on the investment to the party entitled to such
interest, or the Board, as the case may be, subject to any written agreement in this regard
between him and such party;

Shall not include, or cause to be included, or accept the benefit of, any clause in a contract of sale

of immovable property negotiated by him, providing for payment to the seller, prior to registration of

transfer of the property in the purchaser’s name, of any portion of the purchase price entrusted to the

estate agent by the purchaser: Provided that the aforegoing shall not apply if-

Good cause exists; and

The purchaser has prior to his signature of the contract in question, consented in writing in a document

executed independently of the said contract, to such payment; and

Such document contains an explanation of the implications and financial risks of such payment for the

purchaser; and

Such document is signed by both the seller and the purchaser and the estate agent in question.

Confidentiality

No estate agent shall, without just cause, divulge to any third party any confidential information obtained by
him concerning the business affairs, trade secrets or technical methods or processes of a client or any party
to a transaction in respect of which he acted as an estate agent.




11. Vicarious responsibility

Every estate agent who is the sole proprietor of an estate agency business or a partner in a partnership or a
director of a company or a member of a close corporation contemplated in paragraph (b) of the definition
of ‘estate agent’ in section 1 of the Act carrying on the business of an estate agent, shall be held responsible
for any contravention of or failure to comply with this code of conduct by any other partner, director, or
member or by any estate agent in the service of such sole proprietorship, partnership, company or close
corporation, unless he has prior to such contravention or failure to comply taken all reasonable steps to
prevent the same and could not in the circumstances have prevented such contravention or failure to comply.

12. Government Notices R1799 of 29 August 1986 and R2106 of 3
October 1986 are hereby repealed.

13. This notice will come into operation on 1 April 1993




TRANSFERS COSTS

Transfer Duty Fees (VAT incl) lDeeds Office Fee|

R 700 000,00
R 710 000,00
R 720 000,00
R 730 000,00
R 740 000,00
R 750 000,00
R 760 000,00
R 770 000,00
R 780 000,00
R 790 000,00
R 800 000,00
R 810 000,00
R 820 000,00
R 830 000,00
R 840 000,00
R 850 000,00
R 860 000,00
R 870 000,00
R 880 000,00
R 890 000,00
R 900 000,00
R 910 000,00
R 920 000,00
R 930 000,00
R 940 000,00
R 950 000,00
R 960 000,00
R 970 000,00
R 980 000,00
R 990 000,00
R 1000 000,00
R 1100 000,00
R 1200 000,00
R 1300 000,00
R 1400 000,00
R 1500 000,00
R 1 600 000,00
R 1700 000,00
R 1 800 000,00
R 1900 000,00
R 2 000 000,00
R 2 100 000,00
R 2200 000, 00
R 2 300 000,00
R 2 400 000,00
R 2 500 000,00
R 2 600 000,00
R 2 700 000,00
R2 800 000,00
R 2 900 000,00
R 3 000 000, 00
R 3100 000, 00
R '3 200 000, 00
R 3300 000,00
R 3 400 000,00
R 3 500 000,00
R 3 600 000,00
R 3 700 000,00
R 3800 000,00
R 3 900 000,00
R 4 000 000, 00
R 4100 000, 00
R 4200 000, 00
R 4300 000,00
R 4 400 000,00
R 4 500 000,00
R4 600 000,00
R 4 700 000,00
R 4800 000,00
R 4900 000,00
R 5000 000, 00
R 5100 000, 00
R 5200 000, 00
R 5300 000,00
R'5 400 000,00
R 5500 000,00
R'5 600 000,00
R 5700 000,00
R 5800 000,00
R 5900 000,00
R 6 000 000, 00
R 6 100 000, 00
R 6 200 000, 00
R 6 300 000,00
R 6 400 000,00
R 6 500 000,00

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
R 300,00
R 600,00
R 900,00
R1 200,00
R 1 500,00
R'1.800,00
R2 100,00
R 2 400,00
R2 700,00
R'3 000,00
R 6 000,00
R 9 000,00
R 13 500,00
R 19 500,00
R 25 500,00
R 31 500,00
R 37 500,00
R 44 500,00
R 52 500,00
R 60 500,00
R 68 500,00
R 76 500,00
R 86 000,00
R 97 000,00
R 108 000,00
R 119 000,00
R 130 000,00
R 141 000,00
R 152 000,00
R 163 000,00
R 174 000,00
R 185 000,00
R 196 000,00
R 207 000,00
R 218 000,00
R 229 000,00
R 240 000,00
R 251 000,00
R 262 000,00
R 273 000,00
R 284 000,00
R 295 000,00
R 306 000,00
R317 000,00
R 328 000,00
R 339 000,00
R 350 000,00
R 361 000,00
R 372 000,00
R 383 000,00
R 394 000,00
R 405 000,00
R 416 000,00
R 427 000,00
R 438 000,00
R 449 000,00
R 460 000,00
R 471 000,00
R 482 000,00
R 493 000,00
R 504 000,00
R'515 000,00
R 526 000,00
R 537 000,00
R 548 000,00

R 14 820,00
R 16 416,00
R 16 416,00
R 16 416,00
R 16 416,00
R 16 416,00
R 16 416,00
R 16 416,00
R 16 416,00
R 16 416,00
R 16 416,00
R 18 012,00
R 18 012,00
R 18 012,00
R 18 012,00
R 18 012,00
R 18 012,00
R 18 012,00
R 18 012,00
R 18 012,00
R 18 012,00
R 19 608,00
R 19 608,00
R 19 608,00
R 19 608,00
R 19 608,00
R 19 608,00
R 19 608,00
R 19 608,00
R 19 608,00
R 19 608,00
R 20 406,00
R 21 204,00
R 22 002,00
R 22 800,00
R 23 598,00
R 24 396,00
R 25 194,00
R 25 992,00
R 26 790,00
R 27 588,00
R 28 386,00
R 29 184,00
R 29 982,00
R 30 780,00
R31 578,00
R 32 376,00
R 33 174,00
R 33 972,00
R 34 770,00
R 35 568,00
R 36 366,00
R 37 164,00
R 37 962,00
R 38 760,00
R 39 558,00
R 40 356,00
R 41 154,00
R 41 952,00
R 42 750,00
R 43 548,00
R 44 346,00
R 45 144,00
R 45 942,00
R 46 740,00
R 47 538,00
R 48 336,00
R 49 134,00
R 49 932,00
R 50 730,00
R 51 528,00
R 51 927,00
R 52 326,00
R 52 725,00
R'53 124,00
R 53 523,00
R 53 922,00
R 54 321,00
R 54 720,00
R 55 119,00
R 55 518,00
R 55 917,00
R 56 316,00
R 56 715,00
R 57 114,00
R 57 513,00

R 815,00
R 815,00
R 815,00
R 815, 00
R 815,00
R 815,00
R 815,00
R 815,00
R 815,00
R 815,00
R 815,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R 930,00
R1 050,00
R 1.050,00
R1 050,00
R1.050,00
R 1 050,00
R1 050,00
R 1 050,00
R1.050,00
R 1 050,00
R'1.050,00
R 1 275,00
R1275,00
R1 275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1275,00
R1750,00
R1750,00
R1750,00
R1750,00
R1 750,00
R1750,00
R1 750,00
R1750,00
R1750,00
R 1750,00
R1750,00
R1750,00
R1750,00
R1750,00
R1 750,00
R1750,00
R1750,00
R 1750,00
R1750,00
R1750,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R?2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2100,00

R 15 635,00
R 17 231,00
R 17 231,00
R 17 231,00
R 17 231,00
R 17 231,00
R 17 231,00
R 17 231,00
R17 231,00
R 17 231,00
R 17 231,00
R 18 942,00
R 18 942,00
R 18 942,00
R 18 942,00
R 18 942,00
R 18 942,00
R 18 942,00
R 18 942,00
R 18 942,00
R 18 942,00
R 20 838,00
R 21 138,00
R 21 438,00
R 21 738,00
R 22 038,00
R 22 338,00
R 22 638,00
R 22 938,00
R 23 238,00
R 23 538,00
R 27 456,00
R 31 254,00
R 36 552,00
R 43 350,00
R 50 148,00
R 56 946,00
R 63 744,00
R 71 542,00
R 80 340,00
R 89 138,00
R 98 161,00
R 106 959,00
R 117 257,00
R 129 055,00
R 140 853,00
R 152 651,00
R 164 449,00
R 176 247,00
R 188 045,00
R 199 843,00
R211 641,00
R 223 439,00
R 235 237,00
R 247 035,00
R 258 833,00
R 270 631,00
R 282 429,00
R 294 227,00
R 306 025,00
R 317 823,00
R 330 096,00
R 341 894,00
R 353 692,00
R 365 490,00
R 377 288,00
R 389 086,00
R 400 884,00
R 412 682,00
R 424 480,00
R 436 278,00
R 447 677,00
R 459 076,00
R 470 475,00
R 481 874,00
R 493 273,00
R 504 672,00
R516 071,00
R 527 470,00
R 538 869,00
R 550 268,00
R 562 017,00
R 573 416,00
R 584 815,00
R 596 214,00
R 607 613,00

R 6 600 000,00
R 6 700 000,00
R 6 800 000,00
R 6 900 000,00
R 7 000 000,00
R'7 100 000,00
R 7200 000,00
R 7 300 000,00
R'7 400 000,00
R 7 500 000,00
R 7 600 000,00
R 7 700 000,00
R 7 800 000,00
R'7 900 000,00
R 8 000 000,00
R 8 100 000,00
R 8 200 000,00
R 8 300 000,00
R 8 400 000,00
R 8 500 000,00
R 8 600 000,00
R 8 700 000,00
R 8 800 000,00
R 8 900 000,00
R 9 000 000,00
R 9 100 000,00
R 9 200 000,00
R 9 300 000,00
R 9 400 000,00
R 9 500 000,00
R'9 600 000,00
R 9 700 000,00
R 9 800 000,00
R 9 900 000,00
R 10 000 000,00
R 11 000 000,00
R 12 000 000,00
R 13 000 000,00
R 14 000 000,00
R 15000 000,00
R 16 000 000,00
R17 000 000,00
R 18 000 000,00
R 19 000 000,00
R20 000 000,00

R 559 000,00
R 570 000,00
R 581 000,00
R 592 000,00
R 603 000,00
R 614 000,00
R 625 000,00
R 636 000,00
R 647 000,00
R 658 000,00
R 669 000,00
R 680 000,00
R 691 000,00
R 702 000,00
R713 000,00
R 724 000,00
R 735 000,00
R 746 000,00
R 757 000,00
R 768 000,00
R 779 000,00
R 790 000,00
R 801 000,00
R 812 000,00
R 823 000,00
R 834 000,00
R 845 000,00
R 856 000,00
R 867 000,00
R 878 000,00
R 889 000,00
R 900 000,00
R 911 000,00
R 922 000,00
R 933 000,00
R 1063 000,00
R 1193 000,00
R 1323 000,00
R'1 453 000,00
R 1583 000,00
R1713 000,00
R 1 843 000,00
R 1973 000,00
R2 103 000,00
R 2233 000,00

COSTS

R 57 912,00
R 58 311,00
R 58 710,00
R 59 109,00
R 59 508,00
R 59 907,00
R 60 306,00
R 60 705,00
R 61 104,00
R 61 503,00
R 61 902,00
R 62 301,00
R 62 700,00
R 63 099,00
R 63 498,00
R 63 897,00
R 64 296,00
R 64 695,00
R 65 094,00
R 65 493,00
R 65 892,00
R 66 291,00
R 66 690,00
R 67 089,00
R 67 488,00
R 67 887,00
R 68 286,00
R 68 685,00
R 69 084,00
R 69 483,00
R 69 882,00
R 70 281,00
R 70 680,00
R 71 079,00
R 71 478,00
R 75 468,00
R 79 458,00
R 83 448,00
R 87 438,00
R 91 428,00
R 95 418,00
R 99 408,00
R 103 398,00
R 107 388,00
R 111 378,00

R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R?2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R?2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R2 100,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 455,00
R 2 920,00
R2 920,00
R 2 920,00
R2 920,00
R2 920,00
R 3 505,00
R 3 505,00
R 3 505,00
R 3 505,00
R 3 505,00

R 619 012,00
R 630 411,00
R 641 810,00
R 653 209,00
R 664 608,00
R 676 007,00
R 687 406,00
R 698 805,00
R 710 204,00
R 721 603,00
R 733 002,00
R 744 401,00
R 755 800,00
R 767 199,00
R 778 598,00
R 790 352,00
R 801 751,00
R 813 150,00
R 824 549,00
R 835 948,00
R 847 34700
R 858 746,00
R 870 145,00
R 881 544,00
R 892 943,00
R 904 342,00
R 915 741,00
R 927 140,00
R 938 539,00
R 949 938,00
R 961 337,00
R 972 736,00
R 984 135,00
R 995 534,00
R 1006 933,00
R1 141 388,00
R 1275 378,00
R 1409 368,00
R 1 543 358,00
R 1677 348,00
R 1811 923,00
R1945 913,00
R 2 079 903,00
R 2213 893,00
R 2 347 883,00

Buying a home is an important step in life, whether it’s
your first home or an upgrade. Being informed helps you
make the right decision at the right time for you and your
family. Knowing all the extra costs involved over and
above the purchase price can make all the difference.

Our firms’ size & composition

enables us to offer the personalised

services necessary for serving

each of our clients’ unique needs.
Qur firm consists of professional

Bond Repayment
Calculation:

Interest Rate%

support staff who are all passionate

about law, the client, excellence &

successful service delivery.

Please familiarise yourself with all

the costs (right) to ensure you make
an informed decision on all the costs

involved in buying your home.

Example of calculation:

Bond of R1 000 000,00 at 11%

over 20 years:

R1 000 000,00

1000

x10.230 = R10 230.00 p/m

7.00
8.00
9.00

10.00
11.00
12.00
13.00
14.00
15.00

7.750
8.360
9.000
9.650
10.320
11.010
11.720
12.440
13.168
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R 6 900 000,00 R 59 109,00 R2 100,00 R 61 209,00

R 7 000 000,00 R 59 508,00 R 2 100,00 R 61 608,00
R 7 100 000,00 R 59 907,00 R 2 100,00 R 62 007,00
BOND REGISTRATION COST R 7 200 000,00 R 60 306,00 R 2 100,00 R 62 406,00
R 7 300 000,00 R 60 705,00 R2 100,00 R 62 805,00
R 7 500 000,00 R 61 503,00 R 2 100,00 R 63 603,00
R 700 000,00 R 14 820,00 R 810,00 R 15 630,00 R 7 600 000,00 R 61 902,00 R 2 100,00 R 64 002,00
R 710 000,00 R 16 416,00 R 810,00 R 17 226,00 R 7 700 000,00 R 62 301,00 R2 100,00 R 64 401,00
R 720 000,00 R 16 416,00 R 810,00 R 17 226,00 R 7 800 000,00 R 62 700,00 R 2 100,00 R 64 800,00
R 730 000,00 R16 416,00 R 810,00 R 17 226,00 R 7 900 000,00 R 63 099,00 R 2 100,00 R 65 199,00
R 740 000,00 R 16 416,00 R 810,00 R17 226,00 R 8 000 000,00 R 63 498,00 R 2 100,00 R 65 598,00
R 750 000,00 R16 416,00 R 810,00 R 17 226,00 R 8 100 000,00 R 63 897,00 R 2 455,00 R 66 352,00
R 760 000,00 R 16 416,00 R 810,00 R 17 226,00 R 8 200 000,00 R 64 296,00 R 2 455,00 R 66 751,00
R 770 000,00 R16 416,00 R 810,00 R 17 226,00 R 8 300 000,00 R 64 695,00 R 2 455,00 R 67 150,00
R 780 000,00 R 16 416,00 R 810,00 R 17 226,00 R 8 400 000,00 R 65 094,00 R 2 455,00 R 67 549,00
R 790 000,00 R16 416,00 R 810,00 R 17 226,00 R 8 500 000,00 R 65 493,00 R 2 455,00 R 67 948,00
R 800 000,00 R 16 416,00 R 810,00 R 17 226,00 R 8 600 000,00 R 65 892,00 R 2 455,00 R 68 347,00
R 810 000,00 R18 012,00 R 935,00 R 18 947,00 R 8 700 000,00 R 66 291,00 R 2 455,00 R 68 746,00
R 820 000,00 R 18 012,00 R 935,00 R 18 947,00 R 8 800 000,00 R 66 690,00 R 2 455,00 R 69 145,00
R 830 000,00 R18 012,00 R 935,00 R 18 947,00 R 8 900 000,00 R 67 089,00 R 2 455,00 R 69 544,00
R 840 000,00 R 18 012,00 R 935,00 R 18 947,00 R 9 000 000,00 R 67 488,00 R 2 455,00 R 69 943,00
R 850 000,00 R18 012,00 R 935,00 R 18 947,00 R 9 100 000,00 R 67 887,00 R 2 455,00 R 70 342,00
R 860 000,00 R18 012,00 R 935,00 R 18 947,00 R 9 200 000,00 R 68 286,00 R 2 455,00 R 70 741,00
R 870 000,00 R18 012,00 R 935,00 R 18 947,00 R 9 300 000,00 R 68 685,00 R 2 455,00 R 71 140,00
R 880 000,00 R18 012,00 R 935,00 R'18 947,00 R 9 400 000,00 R 69 084,00 R 2 455,00 R 71 539,00
R 890 000,00 R18 012,00 R 935,00 R 18 947,00 R 9 500 000,00 R 69 483,00 R 2 455,00 R 71 938,00
R 900 000,00 R18 012,00 R 935,00 R 18 947,00 R 9 600 000,00 R 69 882,00 R 2 455,00 R 72 337,00
R 910 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R 9 700 000,00 R 70 281,00 R 2 455,00 R 72 736,00
R 920 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R 9 800 000,00 R 70 680,00 R 2 455,00 R 73 135,00
R 930 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R 9 900 000,00 R 71 079,00 R 2 455,00 R 73 534,00
R 940 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R 10 000 000,00 R 71 478,00 R 2 455,00 R 73 933,00
R 950 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R 11 000 000,00 R 75 468,00 R 2 923,00 R 78 391,00
R 960 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R 12 000 000,00 R 79 458,00 R 2 923,00 R 82 381,00
R 970 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R 13 000 000,00 R 83 448,00 R 2 923,00 R 86 371,00
R 980 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R 14 000 000,00 R 87 438,00 R 2 923,00 R 90 361,00
R 990 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R 15 000 000,00 R 91 428,00 R 2 923,00 R 94 351,00
R 1000 000,00 R 19 608,00 R 935,00 R 20 543,00 R16 000 000,00 R 95 418,00 R3 510,00 R 98 928,00
R 1100 000,00 R 20 406,00 R 1050,00 R 21 456,00 R 17 000 000,00 R 99 408,00 R3510,00 R 102 918,00
R 1200 000,00 R 21 204,00 R1050,00 R 22 254,00 R 18 000 000,00 R 103 398,00 R3510,00 R 106 908,00
R 1300 000,00 R 22 002,00 R 1 050,00 R 23 052,00 R 19 000 000,00 R 107 388,00 R3 510,00 R 110 898,00
R 1 400 000,00 R 22 800,00 R 1 050,00 R 23 850,00 R 20 000 000,00 R 111 378,00 R3510,00 R 114 888,00
R 1500 000,00 R 23 598,00 R 1 050,00 R 24 648,00 R 21 000 000,00 R 115 368,00 R 4 090,00 R 119 458,00
R 1600 000,00 R 24 396,00 R'1.050,00 R25 446,00 R 22 000 000,00 R 119 358,00 R 4 090,00 R 123 448,00
R 1 700 000,00 R 25 194,00 R 1 050,00 R 26 244,00 R 6 900 000,00 R 59 109,00 R 2 100,00 R 61 209,00
R 1 800 000,00 R 25 992,00 R 1 050,00 R 27 042,00 R 7 000 000,00 R 59 508,00 R 2 100,00 R 61 608,00
R 1900 000,00 R 26 790,00 R 1 050,00 R 27 840,00 R 7 100 000,00 R 59 907,00 R 2 100,00 R 62 007,00
R2 000 000,00 R 27 588,00 R 1 050,00 R 28 638,00 R 7 200 000,00 R 60 306,00 R 2 100,00 R 62 406,00
R2 100 000,00 R 28 386,00 R 1 456,00 R 29 842,00 R 7 300 000,00 R 60 705,00 R 2 100,00 R 62 805,00
R 2 200 000,00 R 29 184,00 R 1 456,00 R 30 640,00 R 7 400 000,00 R 61 104,00 R 2 100,00 R 63 204,00
R 2 300 000,00 R 29 982,00 R 1 456,00 R 31 438,00 R 7 500 000,00 R 61 503,00 R 2 100,00 R 63 603,00
R 2 400 000,00 R 30 780,00 R 1 456,00 R 32 236,00 R 7 600 000,00 R 61 902,00 R 2 100,00 R 64 002,00
R 2 500 000,00 R 31 578,00 R 1456,00 R 33 034,00 R 7 700 000,00 R 62 301,00 R2 100,00 R 64 401,00
R 2 600 000,00 R 32 376,00 R 1 456,00 R 33 832,00 R 7 800 000,00 R 62 700,00 R 2 100,00 R 64 800,00
R 2 700 000,00 R 33 174,00 R 1 456,00 R 34 630,00 R 7 900 000,00 R 63 099,00 R 2 100,00 R 65 199,00
R 2 800 000,00 R 33 972,00 R 1 456,00 R 35 428,00 R 8 000 000,00 R 63 498,00 R 2 100,00 R 65 598,00
R 2 900 000,00 R 34 770,00 R 1 456,00 R 36 226,00 R 8 100 000,00 R 63 897,00 R 2 455,00 R 66 352,00
R 3 000 000,00 R 35 568,00 R 1 456,00 R 37 024,00 R 8 200 000,00 R 64 296,00 R 2 455,00 R 66 751,00
R 3 100 000,00 R 36 366,00 R 1 456,00 R 37 822,00 R 8 300 000,00 R 64 695,00 R 2 455,00 R 67 150,00
R 3200 000,00 R 37 164,00 R 1 456,00 R 38 620,00 R 8 400 000,00 R 65 094,00 R 2 455,00 R 67 549,00
R 3 300 000,00 R 37 962,00 R 1 456,00 R 39 418,00 R 8 500 000,00 R 65 493,00 R 2 455,00 R 67 948,00
R 3 400 000,00 R 38 760,00 R 1 456,00 R 40 216,00 R 8 600 000,00 R 65 892,00 R 2 455,00 R 68 347,00
R 3 500 000,00 R 39 558,00 R 1 456,00 R 41 014,00 R 8 700 000,00 R 66 291,00 R 2 455,00 R 68 746,00
R 3 600 000,00 R 40 356,00 R 1 456,00 R 41 812,00 R 8 800 000,00 R 66 690,00 R 2 455,00 R 69 145,00
R 3 700 000,00 R 41 154,00 R 1 456,00 R 42 610,00 R 8 900 000,00 R 67 089,00 R 2 455,00 R 69 544,00
R 3 800 000,00 R 41 952,00 R 1 456,00 R 43 408,00 R 9 000 000,00 R 67 488,00 R 2 455,00 R 69 943,00
R 3 900 000,00 R 42 750,00 R 1 456,00 R 44 206,00 R 9 100 000,00 R 67 887,00 R 2 455,00 R 70 342,00
R 4 000 000,00 R 43 548,00 R 1 456,00 R 45 004,00 R 9 200 000,00 R 68 286,00 R 2 455,00 R 70 741,00
R 4 100 000,00 R 44 346,00 R 1 765,00 R46 111,00 R 9 300 000,00 R 68 685,00 R 2 455,00 R 71 140,00
R 4200 000,00 R 45 144,00 R 1 765,00 R 46 909,00 R 9 400 000,00 R 69 084,00 R 2 455,00 R 71 539,00
R 4 300 000,00 R 45 942,00 R 1 765,00 R 47 707,00 R 9 500 000,00 R 69 483,00 R 2 455,00 R 71 938,00
R 4 400 000,00 R 46 740,00 R1 765,00 R 48 505,00 R 9 600 000,00 R 69 882,00 R 2 455,00 R 72 337,00
R 4 500 000,00 R 47 538,00 R 1765,00 R 49 303,00 R 9 700 000,00 R 70 281,00 R 2 455,00 R 72 736,00
R 4 600 000,00 R 48 336,00 R 1 765,00 R 50 101,00 R 9 800 000,00 R 70 680,00 R 2 455,00 R 73 135,00
R 4 700 000,00 R 49 134,00 R 1 765,00 R 50 899,00 R 9 900 000,00 R 71 079,00 R 2 455,00 R 73 534,00
R 4 800 000,00 R 49 932,00 R 1 765,00 R 51 697,00 R 10 000 000,00 R 71 478,00 R 2 455,00 R 73 933,00
R 4 900 000,00 R 50 730,00 R 1 765,00 R 52 495,00 R 11 000 000,00 R 75 468,00 R 2 923,00 R 78 391,00
R 5000 000,00 R 51 528,00 R 1 765,00 R 53 293,00 R 12 000 000,00 R 79 458,00 R 2 923,00 R 82 381,00
R 5100 000,00 R 51 927,00 R 1 765,00 R 53 692,00 R 13 000 000,00 R 83 448,00 R 2 923,00 R 86 371,00
R 5200 000,00 R 52 326,00 R 1 765,00 R 54 091,00 R 14 000 000,00 R 87 438,00 R 2 923,00 R 90 361,00
R 5 300 000,00 R 52 725,00 R 1 765,00 R 54 490,00 R 15 000 000,00 R 91 428,00 R 2 923,00 R 94 351,00
R 5400 000,00 R 53 124,00 R 1 765,00 R 54 889,00 R16 000 000,00 R 95 418,00 R3510,00 R 98 928,00
R 5 500 000,00 R 53 523,00 R 1 765,00 R 55 288,00 R 17 000 000,00 R 99 408,00 R3 510,00 R 102 918,00
R 5 600 000,00 R 53 922,00 R 1 765,00 R 55 687,00 R 18 000 000,00 R 103 398,00 R3 510,00 R 106 908,00
R 5 700 000,00 R 54 321,00 R 1 765,00 R 56 086,00 R 19 000 000,00 R 107 388,00 R3510,00 R 110 898,00
R 5800 000,00 R 54 720,00 R 1 765,00 R 56 485,00 R 20 000 000,00 R 111 378,00 R3 510,00 R 114 888,00
R 5900 000,00 R 55 119,00 R 1 765,00 R 56 884,00 R 21 000 000,00 R 115 368,00 R 4 090,00 R 119 458,00
R 6 000 000,00 R 55 518,00 R 1 765,00 R 57 283,00 R 22 000 000,00 R 119 358,00 R 4 090,00 R 123 448,00
R 6 100 000,00 R 55 917,00 R 2 100,00 R 58 017,00 R 23 000 000,00 R 123 348, 00 R 4 090,00 R 127 438,00
R 6 200 000,00 R 56 316,00 R 2 100,00 R 58 416,00 R 24 000 000,00 R 127 338,00 R 4 090,00 R 131 428,00
R 6 300 000,00 R 56 715,00 R 2 100,00 R 58 815,00 R 25 000 000,00 R 131 328,00 R 4 090,00 R 135 418,00
R 6 400 000,00 R 57 114,00 R2 100,00 R 59 214,00 R 26 000 000,00 R 135 318,00 R 4 090,00 R 139 408,00
R 6 500 000,00 R 57 513,00 R 2 100,00 R 59 613,00 R 27 000 000,00 R 139 308,00 R 4 090,00 R 143 398,00
R 6 600 000,00 R 57 912,00 R2 100,00 R 60 012,00 R 28 000 000,00 R 143 298,00 R 4 090,00 R 147 388,00
R 6 700 000,00 R 58 311,00 R 2 100,00 R 60 411,00 R 29 000 000,00 R 147 288,00 R 4 090,00 R 151 378,00
R 6 800 000,00 R 58 710,00 R2 100,00 R 60 810,00 R 30 000 000,00 R 151 278,00 R 4 090,00 R 155 368,00
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The 2017 /2018 transfer duty rates are as follows:

PURCHASE PRICE TRANSFER DUTY RATES

0 - 900 000

0%

900 001 -1 250 000

3% of the value above R200 000

1250001 -1 750 000

R10 500 + 6% of the value above R 1 250 000

1750001 -2 250 000

R40 500 + 8% of the value above R 1 750 000

2 250 001 - 10 000 000

R80 500 +11% of the value above
R2 250 000

10 000 001 and above

R933 000 + 13% of the value above
R10 000 000




- Directors
Arno Van Deventer (LL.B)
Cor Van Deventer (LL.B)

Associates
Gerda Pretorius

& Van Deventer

orporated

 Notaries « Conveyancers

Johannesburg Office
Telephone: +27 (87) 357 8811
Fax: +27 (86) 411 7980

Physical Address: 7 Mellis Avenue,
Brandenham Hall, Ground Floor,
North Block Rivonia

General

Docex number: Docex 38 Rivonia

Postal Address: PO. Box 71466
Bryanston, 2021

Join us at:

f Y &inE

Cape Town Office

Telephone: +27 (21) 982 2629
Fax: +27 (86) 411 7980

Physical Address: 2 Aruana Street,
Brackenfell, Cape Town



